http://www.sparc.life/

or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), consent of the members of the 
Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to authorize, offer, issue, and allot on preferential 
basis in one or more tranches maximum upto 3,85,10,000 (Three Crores Eighty Five Lakhs Ten 
Thousand) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of 
the Company of face value of INR 1/- (Indian Rupees One Only) (“Warrants”) at a price of INR 
155.80/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Fifty Five and Eighty Paisa Only) each payable in cash 
(“Warrants Issue Size”), aggregating upto INR 5,99,98,58,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Hundred Ninety 
Nine Crores Ninety Eighty Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand Only), which may be exercised in one or more 
tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of

[...]

b) The Proposed Allottee shall pay INR 38.95/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Eight and Ninety Five Paisa 

Only) per Warrant, being at least 25% of the issue price, as the warrant subscription price 
(“Warrant Subscription Price”). The balance amount of INR 116.85/- (Indian Rupees One 
Hundred Sixteen and Eighty Five Paisa Only) per Warrant (“Warrant Exercise Price”) shall be 
payable at the time of exercise of the Warrants in one or more tranches. Warrants Subscription 
Price and Warrants Exercise Price are together referred to as (“Warrants Issue Price”). 

c) The Articles of Association of the Company do not provide any method of determining the floor 

price for Warrants Issue. 

d) The Warrants Issue Price is not less than INR 155.76/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Fifty Five and 
Seventy Six Paisa Only), being the floor price determined in accordance with the terms of the 
Regulation 164(1) and Regulation 166A of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Floor Price”). 

e) The Proposed Allottee shall be entitled to exercise its option to convert any or all of the Warrants

[...]

The Company proposes to raise funds through the Warrant Issue to meet its research and 
development requirements, including clinical trial activities, repayment of existing borrowings, and 
general corporate purposes. 

Towards this, it is proposed to issue maximum upto 3,85,10,000 (Three Crores Eighty Five Lakhs Ten 
Thousand) warrants (“Warrants”), each warrant being convertible into one fully paid-up equity share 
of the Company having a face value of INR 1/- (Indian Rupees One Only) each, within a period of 18 
(eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, in accordance with applicable law, at 
an issue price of INR 155.80/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Fifty Five and Eighty Paisa Only) per 
Warrant (inclusive of the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price), aggregating upto 
INR 5,99,98,58,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Eighty Lakhs Fifty Eight 
Thousand Only), to Shanghvi Finance Private Limited, being a member of the promoter group of the

[...]

Upon allotment of the Warrants, the Warrant Holder shall pay INR 38.95/- (Indian Rupees 
Thirty Eight and Ninety Five Paisa Only) per Warrant, being at least 25% of the issue price, as 
the warrant subscription price (“Warrant Subscription Price”). The balance amount of INR 
116.85/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Sixteen and Eighty Five Paisa Only) per Warrant 
(“Warrant Exercise Price”) shall be payable at the time of exercise of the Warrants in one or 
more tranches or at the time of exercising the conversion of the Warrants into Equity Shares. 
Warrants Subscription Price and Warrants Exercise Price are together referred to as

[...]

of the Company preceding the Relevant Date: i.e. INR 155.76/- (Indian Rupees One 
Hundred Fifty Five and Seventy Six Paisa Only) per equity share. 

(b) 10 (ten) trading days volume weighted average price (VWAP) of the equity shares of 

the Company preceding the Relevant Date: i.e. INR 136.14/- (Indian Rupees One 
Hundred Thirty Six and Fourteen Paisa Only) per equity share. 

(c) Floor price determined in accordance with the provisions of the articles of association 
of the Company: Not applicable, since the articles of association of the Company do 
not provide for any method of determination for valuation of shares which results in